

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RJR PENSION INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD G. TATUM, individually and on behalf of a  
class of all other persons similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL R. TAYLOR, JR.	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ADAM H. CHARNES	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHAD D. HANSEN	JEFFREY M. HARRIS
THURSTON H. WEBB	C. HARKER RHODES IV
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP	BANCROFT PLLC
1001 West Fourth Street	1919 M Street NW
Winston-Salem, NC 27101	Suite 470
	Washington, DC 20036
	(202) 234-0090
	pcllement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 1, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Spinoff of R. J. Reynolds from Nabisco.....	4
B. Plan Fiduciaries Remove Nabisco Stock from the Post-Spinoff R. J. Reynolds Employee Benefit Plan.....	4
C. Proceedings Before the District Court.....	7
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address Which Party Bears The Burden Of Proving Loss Causation Under § 1109 Of ERISA. ....	17
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Deepens a Well-Documented Circuit Split Over Which Party Bears the Burden of Proof on Loss Causation. ....	17
B. The Burden of Proof Should Remain on the Plaintiff at all Times.....	22

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Legal Standard For Loss Causation Under § 1109(a) Of ERISA..... 28

A. The Fourth Circuit Badly Misconstrued the Loss Causation Requirement. .... 28

B. Lower Courts Have Divided Over the Proper Legal Standard for Loss Causation..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee*, No. 13-1360 (Aug. 4, 2014) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, *Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee*, No. 13-1360 (Sept. 2, 2014) ..... App-74

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, *Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, No. 02-373 (Feb. 25, 2013) ..... App-76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	25
<i>CTS v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	25
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Dura Pharm. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	25
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	5, 23, 35
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Savings &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13, 16, 28, 34
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	22
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 572 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	26
<i>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litig.</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15, 20
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18, 20, 21, 34
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>McCaleb v. A.O. Smith</i> , 200 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995).....	19



<i>Peabody v. Davis</i> , 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	23
<i>Plasterers' Local Union v. Pepper</i> , 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Renfro v. Unisys</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	25
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	18, 22
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	23
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18, 21
<i>U.S. Life Ins. v. Mechanics &amp; Farmers Bank</i> , 685 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	26
<i>Whitfield v. Lindemann</i> , 853 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992).....	18, 21
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	4, 14, 32

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)..... 1, 5  
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) ..... 1, 3, 17  
52 U.S.C. § 10304(a) ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Bogert, *Trusts and Trustees*  
(2d rev. ed. 1982)..... 27  
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012) ..... 26
